Energy efficiency of TCP: An analytical model and its application
to reduce energy consumption of the most diffused transport
protocol
Muhammad Usman1,*,†, Dzmitry Kliazovich2, Fabrizio Granelli1, Pascal Bouvry2
and Piero Castoldi3
1University of Trento, Italy
2University of Luxembourg, Luxembourg
3Scuola Superiore Sant’Anna, Italy

_assets/files/02_smart2020Report.pdf
10. Murugesan S, Gangadharan GR. Harnessing Green IT: Principles and Practices, John Wiley & Sons Ltd 2013; DOI:
10.1002/9781118305393.ch7.
11. Antonopoulos A, Verikoukis C. Multi-player Game Theoretic MAC Strategies for Energy Efficient Data Dissemi-
nation. IEEE Transactions on Wireless Communications 2014; 13(2):592–603, DOI: 10.1109/
TWC.2013.120713.120790.
12. Antonopoulos A, Verikoukis C, Skianis C, Akan OB. Energy Efficient Network Coding-based MAC for Coopera-
tive ARQ Wireless Networks. Ad Hoc Networks 2013; 11(1): 190–200, DOI: 10.1016/j.adhoc.2012.05.003.
13. Antonopoulos A, Di Renzo M, Verikoukis C. Effect of Realistic Channel Conditions on the Energy Efficiency of
Network Coding-aided Cooperative MAC Protocols. IEEE Wireless Communications Magazine 2013; 20(5):
76–84, DOI: 10.1109/MWC.2013.6664477.
14. Bilal K, Khan SU, Madani SA, Hayat K, Khan MI, Min-Allah N, Kolodziej J, Wang L, Zeadally S, Chen D. A sur-
vey on Green communications using Adaptive Link Rate. Springer Cluster Computing 2013; 16(3): 575–589.
DOI:10.1007/s10586-012-0225-8.
15. Irish L, Christensen KJ. A “Green TCP/IP” to reduce electricity consumed by computers. in Proceedings of the
IEEE Southeastcon 1998; 302–305, DOI: 10.1109/SECON.1998.673356.
16. Chabarek J, Banerjee S, Sharma P, Mudigonda J, Barford P. Networks of Tiny Switches (NoTS): In search of net-
work power efficiency and proportionality, in Proceedings of the 5th Workshop on Energy-Efficient Design 2013.
17. Hagag S, El-Sayed A. Enhanced TCP Westwood congestion avoidance mechanism (TCP WestwoodNew). Interna-
tional Journal of Computer Applications 2012; 45(5): 21–29. DOI:10.5120/6776-9071.
18. Sandvine Intelligent Broadband Networks, Global internet phenomena report 2013. https://www.sandvine.com/
downloads/general/global-internet-phenomena/2013/sandvine-global-internet-phenomena-report-1h-2013.pdf
19. Wang B, Singh S. Computational energy cost of TCP,” in Proceedings of the 23rd Annual Joint Conference of the
IEEE Computer and Communications Societies 2004; 2:785–795, DOI 10.1109/INFCOM.2004.1356967.
20. He C, Sheng B, Zhu P, Wang D, You X. Energy efficiency comparison between distributed and co-located MIMO
systems. International Journal of Communication Systems 2014; 27(1): 81–94. DOI:10.1002/dac.2345.
21. Nordma B. EEE savings estimate 2007. http://grouper.ieee.org/groups/802/3/eee_study/public/may07/
nordman_2_0507.pdf
22. Patel-Predd P. Energy-efficient Ethernet. IEEE Spectrum 2008; 45(5): 13. DOI:10.1109/MSPEC.2008.4505297.
23. Zhang B, Sabhanatarajan K, Gordon-Ross A, George A. Real-time performance analysis of adaptive link rate, 33rd
IEEE Conference on Local Computer Networks (LCN) 2008; 282–288, DOI: 10.1109/LCN.2008.4664181.
24. Stevens W. TCP/IP Illustrated (Vol 1): The Protocols, Addison-Wesley, New York 1994; ISBN:0-201-63346-9.
25. Hu Z, Li G. On energy-efficient TCP traffic over wireless cooperative relaying networks. EURASIP Journal on
Wireless Communications and Networking 2012; 2012(78), DOI: 10.1186/1687-1499-2012-78.
26. Ayadi A, Maille P, Sanchez DR. TCP over low-power and lossy networks: tuning the segment size to minimize en-
ergy consumption, 4th IFIP International Conference on New Technologies. Mobility and Security (NTMS) Paris
2011; 1–5: . DOI:10.1109/NTMS.2011.5720608.
27. Hashimoto M, Hasegawa G, Murata M. An analysis of energy consumption for TCP data transfer with burst trans-
mission over a wireless LAN. International Journal of Communication Systems 2014. DOI:10.1002/dac.2832.
28. Mathis M, Semke J, Mahdavi J. The macroscopic behavior of the TCP congestion avoidance algorithm. ACM
Computer Communicatons Review 1997; 27(3): 67–82. DOI:10.1145/263932.264023.
29. Singh H, Singh S. Energy consumption of TCP Reno, Newreno, and SACK in multi-hop wireless networks. ACM
SIGMETRICS Performance Evaluation Review—Measurement and modeling of computer systems 2002; 30(1):
206–216. DOI:10.1145/511399.511360.
30. Gupta M, Singh S. Dynamic ethernet link shutdown for energy conservation on ethernet links. IEEE International
Conference on Communications (ICC) Glasgow 2007; 6156–6161. DOI:10.1109/ICC.2007.1019.
31. British Telecommunications—Monthly Network Summary. http://ippm.bt.net/month.shtml
32. Verizon Enterprise Solutions—Latency Statistics. http://www.verizonenterprise.com/about/network/latency/
33. Verizon, Global Latency and Packet Delivery SLA. http://www.verizonenterprise.com/terms/global_latency_sla.xml
34. Cisco visual networking index: global mobile data traffic forecast update, 2013–2018. http://www.cisco.com/c/en/